Decision No. 70499

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )
into the rates, rules, regulations, )
charges, allowances and practices of all common carriers, highway )
carriers and city carriers relating )
to the transportation of any and all commodities between and within all points and places in the State of California (including, but not )
limited to, transportation for which rates are provided in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2).

Case No. 5432 (Petition for Modification No. 333)

## SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

Decision No. 67808, dated September 1, 1964, in the above proceeding, authorized various carriers, including Loraine Berry, to transport shipments of wholesale drug supplies, each weighing 75 pounds or less, between various points at charges per shipment less than the established minimum charges per shipment.

It has come to the Commission's attention that Loraine Berry is deceased; that her daughter and son-in-law, Dorothy E. McVay and Walter R. McVay, doing business as McVay Trucking, are continuing to conduct the specialized transportation services formerly conducted by Loraine Berry, and that they possess the necessary permit from this Commission to operate as a highway contract carrier.

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commission finds, that the continuation of the present minimum rate deviation in the name of Dorothy E. McVay and Walter R. McVay by amendment of Decision No. 67808, supra, is justified. A public hearing is not necessary. The Commission concludes that the above decision should be amended accordingly.

## IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Decision No. 67808, in Case No. 5432 (Petition for Modification No. 333), is hereby amended by substituting the following for Subparagraph (f) of Ordering Paragraph 2 thereof:
  - "(f) Dorothy E. McVay and Walter R. McVay between Sacramento and points within a radius of 75 miles of said city."
- 2. In all other respects, Decision No. 67808 shall remain in full force and effect.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 29th day of March, 1966.

Jugatu Berne M. Berne M. Commissioners